

PRESS RELEASE

No. 271/2021

CM offers prayers at Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar and Auniati Satra, Teok

Dispur, Sept 15: Chief Minister Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma today offered prayers for the welfare of people of Assam at Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar in Jorhat on the occasion of holy month of Bhada. It was first time that Dr. Sarma visited Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar after becoming Chief Minister.

Later talking to the newsmen, he said that lots of development works are being implemented at Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar under Asom Darshan and untied fund. He informed that State Government would provide another amount of Rs 1 crore from untied fund for strengthening infrastructure at the Bornamghar while the road from Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar to Jajimukh and the 3 km stretch of road from the Bornamghar entrance gateway (*toran*) to Bornamghar would also be built as per the request of the Bornamghar committee.

On the other hand, responding to the request of the Bornamghar committee of setting up a Sri Sri Madhabdeb Kalakshetra, the Chief Minister said that Jorhat DC has been directed to identify land for the same.

During the visit to Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar, the Chief Minister was accompanied by Education Minister Dr. Ranuj Pegu, MPs Kamakhya Prasad Tasa and Topon Kumar Gogoi along with former MP and Co Vice Chairman of SITA Ramen Deka and wife of the Chief Minister Riniki Bhuyan Sarma.

Later, the Chief Minister also visited Sri Sri Auniati Satra at Teok, Jorhat and offered prayers. Satradhikar of Auniati Satra Sr Sri Pitambar Deb Goswami conferred the title of 'Karma Siromani' on the Chief Minister at a low key function organised on the occasion. Receiving the honour, the Chief Minister appreciated the move of setting up a university at the same campus by Sri Sri Auniati Satra and expressed optimism that the university would be able to spread the light of spirituality and education.

Education Minister Dr. Ranuj Pegu, Revenue Minister Jogen Mohan, MPs Kamakhya Prasad Tasa and Topon Kumar Gogoi, former MLA Rupjyoti Kurmi, wife of the Chief Minister Riniki Bhuyan Sarma were also present on the occasion.

BG/Swakkhyar/15.9.2021

Website: cm.assam.gov.in/assam.mygov.in E-mail: cmprcell09@gmail.com

/CMOfficeAssam

f /cmofficeassam